

No. 24-60395

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE; MISSISSIPPI REPUBLICAN PARTY;  
JAMES PERRY; MATTHEW LAMB,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

*v.*

JUSTIN WETZEL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE CLERK AND REGISTRAR OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY; TONI JO DIAZ, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE HARRISON COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION; BECKY PAYNE, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE HARRISON COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION; BARBARA KIMBALL, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE HARRISON COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION; CHRISTENE BRICE, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE HARRISON COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION; CAROLYN HANDLER, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE HARRISON COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION; MICHAEL WATSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

VET VOICE FOUNDATION; MISSISSIPPI ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS,  
*Intervenor Defendants-Appellees*

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF MISSISSIPPI,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

*v.*

JUSTIN WETZEL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE CLERK AND REGISTRAR OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY; TONI JO DIAZ IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE HARRISON COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION; BECKY PAYNE, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE HARRISON COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION; BARBARA KIMBALL, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE HARRISON COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION; CRISTENE BRICE, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE HARRISON COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION; CAROLYN HANDLER, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE HARRISON COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION; MICHAEL WATSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

Appeals from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Mississippi  
Nos. 1:24-cv-25-LG-RPM, 1:24-cv-37-LG-RPM

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE MISSISSIPPI SECRETARY OF STATE'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

LYNN FITCH  
*Attorney General*  
SCOTT G. STEWART  
*Solicitor General*  
JUSTIN L. MATHENY  
ANTHONY M. SHULTS  
*Deputy Solicitors General*  
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY  
GENERAL'S OFFICE  
P.O. Box 220  
Jackson, MS 39205-0220  
Telephone: (601) 359-3680  
E-mail: scott.stewart@ago.ms.gov  
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee*  
*Michael Watson*

---

---

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
Legal Background .....	5
Procedural Background.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Mississippi Law Is Not Preempted.....	16
A. Statutory Text Establishes That Mississippi Law Harmonizes With The Federal Election-Day Statutes .....	16
B. Statutory Context Confirms That Mississippi Law Harmonizes With The Federal Election-Day Statutes .....	32
C. Widespread Practice Confirms That Mississippi Law Harmonizes With The Federal Election-Day Statutes .....	40
D. Mississippi Law Comports With The Aims Of The Federal Election-Day Statutes.....	43

II. Mississippi Law Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Rights..... 47

CONCLUSION ..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 51

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	3, 10, 24, 31, 32, 39, 41
<i>Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021).....	13, 29
<i>Bognet v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	14, 29, 30
<i>Bost v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , 684 F. Supp. 3d 720 (N.D. Ill. 2023).....	3, 13, 30, 33, 40, 41
<i>Bost v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , — F.4th —, 2024 WL 3882901 (7th Cir. Aug. 21, 2024) .....	3, 13, 30
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	48-49
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) (per curiam).....	49
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	21, 22, 24, 41
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)....	2, 4-6, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27-29, 44
<i>Harris v. Florida Elections Canvassing Commission</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (N.D. Fla. 2000) .....	13, 19, 30, 41
<i>Harris v. Florida Elections Commission</i> , 235 F.3d 578 (11th Cir. 2000) (per curiam).....	13, 19

*Maddox v. Board of State Canvassers*,  
 149 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1944)..... 25, 26, 27

*Millsaps v. Thompson*,  
 259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 36

*Newberry v. United States*,  
 256 U.S. 232 (1921)..... 1-2, 11, 17, 18, 42

*Republican National Committee v. Democratic National Committee*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) (per curiam)..... 19, 21, 22, 23, 29

*Texas League of United Latin American Citizens v. Hughs*,  
 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 22

*United States v. Classic*,  
 313 U.S. 299 (1941)..... 5, 18

*Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer*,  
 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 2, 10, 12, 14, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27

*Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling*,  
 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 3, 6, 21, 31, 32, 33, 37, 38, 40, 42, 45

*White Buffalo Ventures, LLC v. University of Texas at Austin*,  
 420 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 15

*Williams v. Rhodes*,  
 393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 49

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 ..... 5, 13, 39, 41, 47

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1..... 5

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2..... 5

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 3..... 5, 47



U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 31

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 8, 48

U.S. Const. amend. XII ..... 5

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 8, 9, 48

U.S. Const. amend. XVII..... 6

U.S. Const. amend. XX..... 47

**Statutes**

2 U.S.C. § 1 ..... 1, 4, 7, 8, 17, 47

2 U.S.C. § 7 ..... 1, 4, 6, 8, 17, 29, 47

2 U.S.C. § 8 ..... 34, 35

3 U.S.C. § 1 ..... 1, 4, 7, 8, 17, 26, 35, 36

3 U.S.C. § 5 ..... 47

3 U.S.C. § 7 ..... 47

3 U.S.C. § 21 ..... 7, 17, 35

25 Pa. C.S.A. § 3511 ..... 39

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 10502 ..... 3, 32, 33, 37

52 U.S.C. §§ 20301-20310 ..... 12, 33

52 U.S.C. § 20302 ..... 33

52 U.S.C. § 20303 ..... 33

52 U.S.C. § 20304 ..... 34

52 U.S.C. § 20306 ..... 3, 34, 38

Act of Jan. 23, 1845, ch. 1, 5 Stat. 721 ..... 7

Act of Feb. 2, 1872, ch. 11, 17 Stat. 28..... 6

Act of May 23, 1872, ch. 198, 17 Stat. 157..... 36

Act of June 4, 1914, ch. 103, 38 Stat. 384..... 6

Act of Sept. 16, 1942, ch. 561, 56 Stat. 753..... 36, 37

Alaska Stat. § 15.20.081..... 39

Cal. Elec. Code § 3020 ..... 39

Ind. Code § 3-12-1-17..... 39

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-581 ..... 8, 23

Miss. Code Ann. §§ 23-15-541 *et seq.* ..... 7

Miss. Code Ann. §§ 23-15-621 *et seq.* ..... 7

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-637 ..... 1, 4, 7, 8, 16, 22-24, 46-49

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-639 ..... 8, 44

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-781 ..... 44

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-1033 ..... 44

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-1041 ..... 44

N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-412 ..... 39

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-709 ..... 39

**Rule**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 15

**Other Authorities**

Funk and Wagnalls,  
Desk Standard Dictionary (1919)..... 18

Noah Webster,  
An American Dictionary of the English Language (1869)..... 17, 28
